

No. 21-476

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

303 CREATIVE LLC, LORIE SMITH,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

AUBREY ELENIS, SERGIO CORDOVA, CHARLES GARCIA,  
RICHARD LEE LEWIS, JR., MAYUKO FIEWEGER, CHERYLIN  
PENISTON, JEREMY ROSS, DANIEL WARD, PHIL WEISER,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF COLORADO IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Jennesa Calvo-Friedman  
James D. Esseks  
Brian Hauss  
Duncan Hosie  
Louise Melling  
Rose Saxe  
Ria Tabacco Mar  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004

David D. Cole  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(212) 549-2611  
dcole@aclu.org  
Mark Silverstein  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF COLORADO  
303 East 17th Avenue, Suite 350  
Denver, Colorado 80203

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Colorado’s Anti-Discrimination Law Does Not Regulate Artists, But Rather Businesses That Choose to Sell “to the Public.” .....	6
A. CADA Regulates Only Businesses that Choose to Sell “to the Public.” .....	7
B. 303 Creative Is Covered by CADA Only Because It Has Chosen to Sell Its Services “to the Public.” .....	10
II. Colorado’s Antidiscrimination Law Is a Content Neutral Regulation Directed at Conduct, and Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny .....	11
A. The Relevant Question Is Not Whether 303 Creative’s Conduct Is Expressive, But Whether the State’s Interest in Regulating It Is Related to the Suppression of Expression .....	12
B. CADA’s Prohibition on Discriminatory Sales Practices Is Unrelated to the Suppression of Expression .....	18

C. 303 Creative’s Arguments for Heightened Scrutiny Are Without Merit.....	20
D. CADA Satisfies Any Level of Scrutiny.....	23
III. Granting Businesses that Choose to Sell to the Public a Free Speech Right to Discriminate if Their Product Is Expressive Is Unworkable.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### Cases

<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937) .....	15
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	24
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) .....	19
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	4, 19
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non- Violence</i> , 468 US 288 (1984) .....	14
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) .....	16

<i>Halton v. Great Clips, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 856 (N.D. Ohio 2000) .....	19
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	24
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	4, 17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	18, 21, 22
<i>Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Jenkins v. Wholesale Alley, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-03266-JEC, 2007 WL 9701996 (N.D. Ga. Sep. 11, 2007) .....	8
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	1, 4, 19, 25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111, 2017 WL 3913762 .....	26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111, 2017 WL 8231968 .....	26

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	15
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	15
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	7, 19, 23, 24
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	5, 24
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	7, 10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	10
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	15

*United States v. O'Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....3, 13, 15

*W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....11, 13

### **Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const., amd. I.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(e), Civil Rights Act  
Title II ..... 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24–34–601(1)  
(West 2021) .....7, 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24–34–601(2)(a)  
(West 2021) ..... 16

Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act  
("CADA") .....*passim*

Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-101(20)(b) ..... 8

### **Other Authorities**

1-800flowers.com,  
<https://perma.cc/6HFA-EQF7>..... 27

14 C.J.S. *Civil Rights* § 96 (2022)..... 8

BelovedPrintShop, Etsy,  
<https://perma.cc/999J-ATT4>..... 28

Cookillu, Etsy, <https://perma.cc/E9GX-2DSM> ..... 27

Deloitte, <i>Made-to-order: The rise of mass personalization</i> Deloitte, <i>Made-to-order: The rise of mass personalization</i> , Deloitte Consumer Review (2019), <a href="https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/ch/Documents/consumer-business/ch-en-consumer-business-made-to-order-consumer-review.pdf">https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/ch/Documents/consumer-business/ch-en-consumer-business-made-to-order-consumer-review.pdf</a> .....	27
EvermoreSigns, Etsy, <a href="https://perma.cc/5HQR-B579">https://perma.cc/5HQR-B579</a> .....	27
Evertwin, Etsy, <a href="https://perma.cc/MZQ8-3S3H">https://perma.cc/MZQ8-3S3H</a> .....	27
FortisFinds, Etsy, <a href="https://perma.cc/5UCN-EHCV">https://perma.cc/5UCN-EHCV</a> .....	27
Aviva Freudmann, <i>Customers Want Customization, and Companies are Giving it to Them</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2020) <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/18/business/customization-personalized-products.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/18/business/customization-personalized-products.html</a> .....	26
jamesandjosieco, Etsy, <a href="https://perma.cc/5HKS-GJFS">https://perma.cc/5HKS-GJFS</a> .....	28
JCPenney Portraits by Lifetouch, <a href="https://jcportraits.com/">https://jcportraits.com/</a> (last visited Aug. 16, 2022).....	9
LemonBox, Zazzle, <a href="https://perma.cc/3MU9-WNWP">https://perma.cc/3MU9-WNWP</a> .....	27

Linvit, Etsy, <a href="https://perma.cc/XV24-7L4Z">https://perma.cc/XV24-7L4Z</a> .....	27
M&M's, <i>Personalizable M&amp;M's Just Married Favors</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/9DGT-NUKC">https://perma.cc/9DGT-NUKC</a> .....	28
minted., <a href="https://perma.cc/K4BZ-3B8A">https://perma.cc/K4BZ-3B8A</a> .....	28
Nat'l Conf. of St. Legs., <i>State Public Accommodation Laws</i> (June 25, 2021), <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx#1">https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx#1</a> .....	7
OakKnollCreations, Etsy, <a href="https://perma.cc/92AP-NH52">https://perma.cc/92AP-NH52</a> .....	28
Weddingstar Inc., The Knot Shop Powered By Weddingstar, <a href="https://perma.cc/UM7D-J46C">https://perma.cc/UM7D-J46C</a> .....	27
